
 1

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

24 September 2014 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 2 October 2014 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted.  
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Governance Committee Membership: 
 
Councillor T J Bartlett (Chairman) 
Councillor K E Morris (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor S J Jones 
Councillor A S Pollitt 
Councillor M A Russell  

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4) 
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 

Public Document Pack



 2

transacted on the agenda.   
 

4 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2014  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.  
 
A presentation of the changes to the Constitution will be given at the meeting.  
 
The draft of Issue 19 of the Council’s Constitution can be found on the website - 
http://moderngov.dover.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=1895&Ver=4 
and is attached as a supplementary appendix to this report. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Page 9) 
 

 The recommendation is attached. 
 
MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION  
 

6 RISK BASED VERIFICATION PILOT   
 

 To consider the report (to follow) of the East Kent Services Payments Manager.  
 

 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.   

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Jemma Duffield, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872305 or email: 
jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



Declarations of Interest 

 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 

disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 

that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The 

Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 

matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 

vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 

do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 

DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 

dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 

Other Significant Interest (OSI) 

Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 

nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules. 

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 

Note to the Code:  

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI. 

3

Agenda Item No 3



Dover District Council 

Subject: REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2014 

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 2 October 2014 

Council – 26 November 2014 

Report of: Director of Governance 

Classification: UNRESTRICTED 

Purpose of the report: Article 15 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to 
conduct regular reviews of the Constitution.  

Recommendation: That it be recommended to the Governance Committee: 

(a) That it note the Review of the Constitution 2014. 

(b) That it recommend to Council that the proposed changes in 
the Review of the Constitution 2014, and specifically the 
delegations in Part 3 that relate to Council functions, be 
approved and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution. 

That it be recommended to Council: 

(c) That the Review of the Constitution 2014, and specifically 
the delegations in Part 3 that relate to Council functions, be 
approved and the proposed changes be incorporated into 
the Council’s Constitution.  

(The Leader of the Council will be asked separately to approve any 
changes relating to the powers of the executive.) 

1. Summary 

1.1 Article 15 of the Council’s Constitution makes provision for the regular review of the 
Constitution by the Monitoring Officer on an annual and ad-hoc basis. This review 
forms part of the annual review process and incorporates a number of changes 
reflecting legislative and organisational change, as well as some format changes 
intended to make the document more accessible.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 Since the introduction of the first version of the Constitution in 2002, the Council has 
revised the Constitution seventeen times. The Review of the Constitution 2014, 
which has been undertaken by the Director of Governance / Monitoring Officer in 
conjunction with the Solicitor to the Council and supported by Democratic Services, 
will be the eighteenth revision resulting in the proposed draft version 19.  

2.2 Due to the size of the Council’s Constitution, it is not practical to conduct a detailed 
analysis of nearly 500 pages on an annual basis and instead specific areas are 
selected each year for review. This year’s review has concerned itself with changes 
arising from to legislation, the Council’s organisational structure and the collation of 
changes made by decision-making bodies such as the Cabinet or Council during the 
course of the previous year.  

2.3 The key focus of this year’s annual review was as follows: 

4

Agenda Item No 4



• Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – incorporating amendments required as a 
consequence of legislative and organisational change and reorganising the 
delegations into a new easier to read format. This was the primary focus of the 
review. 

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules (Access to Information Rules) 

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules (Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules) 

• Part 5 Codes and Protocols (Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice) 

Approval of Amendments to the Constitution 

2.4 The changes to the Constitution come in three types – changes requiring Executive 
approval, changes delegated to the Monitoring Officer to approve and changes 
requiring Council approval.  

2.5 A summary of the key changes is set out below for information.  

Council Procedure Rules 

2.6 The Council Procedure Rules have been the subject to incremental changes over a 
number of years. The changes made to this rules as part of this review are largely 
housekeeping (such as updating references) with the exception of a small but 
significant change has been made to Rule 18 of the Council Procedure Rules as a 
consequence of The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014. The Regulations introduce a requirement for a recorded vote at a 
meeting where a budget decision (as defined by the Regulations) is made.  

Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice 

2.7 A revised copy of the Planning Code was produced by Lawyers in Local Government 
(LLG), the successor body to the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors 
(ACSES) following legislative changes. This revised Planning Code forms the basis 
of the Dover Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice subject to a few local 
variations (such as the retention of the existing Dover Site Visit Procedure).   

Access to Information Procedure Rules 

2.8 The Access to Information Procedure Rules have been amended to reflect recent 
changes in legislation arising from the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 and the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 concerning the recording of 
meetings, the Council’s publication scheme and the recording of officer and member 
decisions.  

Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

2.9 The amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules were 
designed to remove redundant steps. It should be emphasised that this was a light 
touch review of the Rules ahead of a fundamental review in 2014/15 and that none of 
the changes alter the balance between Member and Officer decision-making 
responsibilities. 

5



Responsibility for Functions 

2.10 The Council’s organisational structure has undergone a number of changes in the 
last few years and this has required amendments to the officer delegations in Part 3. 
Where these changes are as a result of changes in officer job titles the Monitoring 
Officer has delegated authority to make these changes to the Constitution and these 
are presented to Members for note.   

2.11 The attention of Members is drawn to the revised format of the delegations in many 
places. The purpose of this change is to make it clearer as to the nature of the 
delegations granted to the officer and the limits on them. These changes follow from 
the work programme of 2014. 

2.12 The delegations have also been reviewed in light of the recent Pemberton 
International Ltd v London Borough of Lambeth (2014) case to ensure that sub-
delegations were only being made to those officers competent to exercise the 
function and with direct line management to the delegating Director.  

Presentation and Printing of the Revised Constitution 

2.13 The revised Constitution is nearly 500 pages long and as with last year’s Review, 
rather than providing a paper copy, an electronic copy is available on the Council’s 
website and attached as an appendix to this agenda through the Modern.Gov app 
accessible from Members’ iPads.  

2.14 The cost of printing and posting a single copy of the Constitution is estimated as 
being in excess of £17 and multiplied by 45 members has a significant cost 
implication. However, a printed copy of the Constitution is available on request by 
any member of the Council.  

2.15 Members are requested to consult the electronic version of the draft Constitution in 
advance of the meetings of the Governance Committee and the Council. The 
Monitoring Officer will have an electronic version of the Constitution displayed at the 
meeting for Members to view.   

2.16 The Monitoring Officer has drawn up a work programme for the 2015 Review of the 
Constitution based on areas that it is expected will need revision as follows: 

• Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Financial Procedure Rules 

• Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions 

3. Identification of Options 

3.1 Option 1 – To approve the Review of the Constitution and note the proposed work 
programme for 2015.  

3.2 Option 2 – To not approve the Review of the Constitution.  

4. Evaluation of Options 

4.1 Option 1 is the preferred option as it enables the efficient operation of the authority to 
continue.  

6



4.2 Option 2 is not the preferred option as it will significantly impede the day-to-day 
operation of the authority as the Constitution will no longer be able to operate as a 
definitive reference for officers.  

5. Resource Implications 

There are no resource implications arising from the Review of the Constitution.  

6. Appendices 

Appendix A – Draft Constitution of the Council (Version 19) 

7. Background Papers 

Relevant Legislation 

Lawyers in Local Government – Model Planning Code 

 

 

Contact Officer:  Rebecca Brough, Team Leader Democratic Support, ext. 2304 

7



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL          

  

  
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 2 OCTOBER 2014 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item(s) to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act set out below: 
 
Item Report Title Paragraphs 

Exempt  
Reason Exempt 
 

6 Risk Based Verification Pilot 7 Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of 
crime. 

    

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
      
 
 

 
 
 

8

Agenda Item No 5


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Review of the Constitution 2014
	5 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 2 October 2014 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor T J Bartlett 

 
Councillors:  M R Eddy 

K E Morris 
A S Pollitt 
M A Russell 
 

Also Present: Mr M Gillmore (Payments Manager - EK Services) 
 

Officers: Director of Governance 
Solicitor to the Council 
Team Leader – Democratic Support 
 

24 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Members. 
 

25 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no notices of substitution received. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 

27 VARIATION OF THE ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  
 
The Chairman proposed with the consent of the meeting that the order of agenda 
items be varied to take Agenda Item 5 (Exclusion of the Press and Public) and 
Agenda Item 6 (Risk Based Verification Pilot) next in proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the order of the agenda be varied. 
 

28 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor A S Pollitt, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
29 RISK BASED VERIFICATION PILOT  

 
The Payments Manager (East Kent Services) presented the report on the proposals 
for a Risk Based Verification Pilot in relation to new benefit claims for Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Support. 
 



The consensus of opinion was to support the proposals with the caveat that a 
further report evaluating its performance be submitted at the end of the 6 month 
pilot period. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) That a Risk Based Verification policy in relation to new benefit 

claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support be approved 
for testing for a 6 month period. 

 
 (b) That the  Risk Based Verification policy be approved and the 

Chairman of the Governance Committee be authorised to sign 
the policy. 

 
 (c)  That a further report evaluating the performance of the Risk 

Based Verification policy be submitted to the Governance 
Committee at the end of the 6 month pilot period. 

 
30 RESOLUTION TO RE-ADMIT THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was proposed by Councillor M A Russell, duly seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting for the 

remaining business on the agenda. 
 

31 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 2014  
 
The Director of Governance presented the Review of the Constitution 2014, taking 
the Committee through each section of the Constitution and explaining the reasons 
for the changes that had been made and the effects of the changes on the Council’s 
decision-making framework where applicable. 
 
Members were reassured that no changes had been made that would change the 
balance between Member / Officer decision-making.  
 
The Committee was informed that the key focus of the Review had been as 
followed: 
 

• Part 3 Responsibility for Functions – incorporating amendments required as 
a consequence of legislative and organisational change and reorganising the 
delegations to officers into a new more accessible format.  

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules (Access to Information rules) 

• Part 4 Council Procedure Rules Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules) 

• Part 5 Codes and Protocols (Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice) 
 
In addition there were other minor amendments made to the Constitution to reflect 
legislative and organisational change. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a)  That the Review of the Constitution 2014 be noted. 
 
 (b)  That it be recommended to Council that the proposed changes in 

the Review of the Constitution 2014, and specifically the 
delegations in Part 3 that relate to Council functions be approved 
and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution.  

 



 
The meeting ended at 7.15 pm. 


